Accordingly, the group corrected this error by reclassifying the identified items of Strategic Spares from Inventory (IAS 2) to Property, plant and equipment in
accordance with IAS 16.

The reclassification was limited to strategic spares not expected to be used within a year of being available for use and as such were reclassified to Property,
Plant and Equipment. The reclassification further resulted in reclassification between categories within the Statement of Cashflows i.e., cash generated from
operating activities to investing activities.  The resultant restatement had no impact on the previously reported Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and
Other Comprehensive Income.

The restatement was performed in accordance with IAS 1: Presentation of Financial Statements and is detailed in note 10 of the audited Group annual financial
statements for the year ended 31 December 2022.

Consolidated Consolidated

2021 2020

Previously reported
balance

Reclassification Restated
Balance

Previously reported
balance

Reclassification Restated
balance

Notes R’000 R’000 R'000 R’000 R'000 R'000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 5.1 889 037 17 733 906 770 813 097 11 961 825 058

Right-of-use assets 5.2 37 476 37 476 44 550 44 550

Intangible assets 5.3 34 875 34 875 33 162 33 162

Retirement benefit asset 8.2 (c) 47 313 47 313 63 084 63 084

Deferred tax asset 9.2 129 586 129 586 15 449 15 449

Other assets 5.4 32 150 32 150 8 482 8 482
Investments accounted for using the
equity method 6.1(d) 74 980 74 980 58 635 58 635

1 245 417 17 733 1 263 150 1 036 459 11 961 1 048 420

Current assets

Inventories 4.2 3 033 830 (17 733) 3 016 097 2 291 860 (11 961) 2 279 899

Trade and other receivables 4.3 (b) 1 442 901 1 442 901 1 097 335 1 097 335

Derivative financial assets 7.1 (d) 9 791 9 791 7 708 7 708

Cash and cash equivalents 4.1 149 474 149 474 38 045 38 045

Other assets 5.4 - - 4 523 4 523

Income tax asset 9.3 102 102 12 873 12 873

4 636 098 (17 733) 4 618 365 3 452 344 (11 961) 3 440 383

Non-current assets classified as held for
sale 6.2 - - - 14 250 14 250

Total assets 5 881 515 - 5 881 515 4 503 053 - 4 503 053

Total equity and total liabilities were not affected by the restatement.

Hulamin Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022 91

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2022

10. Restatement and representation of the financial results for the year
ended 31 December 2022 continued

2021 2020

Previously
reported

balance
Reclassification Restated

balance

Previously
reported

balance
Reclassification Restated

balance

Notes R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash generated from operations A 288 158 5 775 293 933 (280 184) 11 961 (268 223)

Interest paid (68 382) (68 382) (60 438) (60 438)

Interest received 3 763 3 763 8 358 8 358

Income taxes refund/(paid) 15 232 15 232 (28 231) (28 231)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 238 771 5 775 244 546 (360 495) 11 961 (348 534)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Additions to property, plant and equipment 5.1 (141 844) (5 775) (147 619) (131 432) (11 961) (143 393)

Additions to intangible assets 5.3 (12 599) (12 599) (8 848) (8 848)

Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment 55 000 55 000 - -

Proceeds from repayments of loan granted to investment
accounted for using equity method

1 893 1 893 20 496 20 496

Proceeds from other assets (lease receivable) 2 950 2 950

Net cash outflow from the group as a result of loss in
control of Isizinda (7 346) (7 346)

Net cash outflow from investing activities (97 550) (5 775) (103 325) (124 180) (11 961) (136 141)

Cash flows before financing activities ("free cash flow") 141 221 - 141 221 (484 675) - (484 675)

92 Hulamin Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Company statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2022

2022 2021

Notes R'000 R'000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Investment in subsidiaries 4.1   2 606 155   2 618 865

Deferred tax asset 6.1   12 892   14 633

  2 619 047   2 633 498

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 6.4 132   -

132   -

Total assets   2 619 179   2 633 498

EQUITY

Stated capital 3.1   1 877 644   1 877 644

BEE reserve   38 087   34 163

Employee share-based payment reserve   31 871   37 054

Retained Earnings   623 821   622 806